
 
 

 
 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
 In accordance with Rule 8, paragraph c, Part 3 – Rules of Procedure, Section 3, the Chair 

and Vice-Chair shall not be members of the largest political group which has Councillors 
serving on the Cabinet.   

  
3. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7TH February, 2024 

(previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

6. Update on the Draft Fly Tipping Strategy  
 
 An update will be provided to the Committee at the meeting. 
  
7. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 This is to give further notice in accordance with Part 2, paragraph 5 (4) and 5 (5) of the 

Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 of the intention to take the following item in private.   
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to pass the following 
recommendation in relation to the following item:-   
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that they could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.”   
 
Members are reminded that, whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it is for 
the Committee itself to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public.  In 
making the decision, Members should consider the relevant paragraph of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, and also whether the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  In considering their 
discretion Members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.   

  
8. Eden Project Morecambe Update (Pages 4 - 12) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer Sustainable Growth. 

 
  
 AT THIS POINT THE COMMITTEE WILL RETURN TO THE PUBLIC PART OF THE 

MEETING AND ANY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC WILL BE INVITED TO 
REJOIN THE MEETING. 

 
 

 
9. Work Programme (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer – Governance.   
  
10. Forthcoming Key Decisions  
 
 The List of Forthcoming Key Decisions can be viewed here 

 
 
 
 
 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Brett Cooper (Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, Martin Gawith, Chris Hanna, Paul Hart, 

Sally Maddocks, Abi Mills, Sue Penney and John Wild 
 

http://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=297&RD=0


 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Martin Bottoms, Hamish Mills and James Sommerville  
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Support - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 19th March 2024.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 4Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme  
 

27th March 2024 
 

Report of Chief Officer - Governance  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the Work Programme report.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Members note the updated Work Programme, as detailed in Appendix A.   
 
(2) That the Committee consider the updates below.   

 
 
1. Introduction 
 

The Committee is responsible for setting its own annual Work Programme within the 
terms of reference, as set out in the Council’s Constitution.   
 

 Members are requested to consider and note the updated Work Programme attached 
at Appendix A that has been produced and consider the updates set out below.   

 
 
2. Updates 
 
 The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recently met with the Chief 

Executive to discuss the Fair Tax Motion that had been referred to the Committee by 
full Council. It was suggested that a meeting should be set up with interested 
members of the Committee and Senior Leadership Team to scope the Task Group. 

 
Attached at Appendix B is the Briefing Note for the Motion and the Minute of Council. 
 
If the Committee is minded to establish a Task Group, set out below is the relevant 
Overview a
[...]
he Overview and Scrutiny Committee will not be able to exercise any 
special powers or duties exercisable by the person they are substituting, such as 
counting as members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with regard to the 
quorum needed to trigger a Call-in request. No temporary substitutions will be 
allowed.  

  
Rule 6 - Meetings of Task Groups  

 
Each Task Group shall determine the frequency, times and venues of their own 
meetings, in accordance with the timetable for the completion of their task as set out 
in their Terms of Reference. 
 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report.  
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report.   

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has overall responsibility for the performance of all 
Overview and Scrutiny functions (under the Local Government Act 2000) on behalf of the 
Council and ensuring its effectiveness.   
 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9 (a) advises that the Overview and Scrutiny 

Page 14



Committee and Budget and Performance Panel will be responsible for setting their own 
Annual Work Programme within the Terms of Reference set out in Part 2, Section 5, 9 and 
10 of the Constitution.   
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report.  
 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources; Information 
Services; Property; Open Spaces: 
 
None.   

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add.  

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone: 01524 582065 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 15



Appendix A - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 

 
 
 
 
 

Matter for 
Consideration 
 

Detail Expected Date 
of Meeting 

Outcomes 

 
Eden Project North. 

 
Request a progress report. 
 

 
27th March 2024 

 

 
Consideration of the 
Draft Fly Tipping 
Strategy. 
 

    
That the Committee request that the 
Cabinet Member presents the draft Fly 
Tipping Strategy to the Committee once the 
draft had been prepared.  
 

 
27th March 2024 

 

 
Health Care meeting. 

 
That with regard to the Annual Health Care 
meeting, an update on the current model of 
the Health Care System be requested.  
The Committee would then consider if an 
annual meeting was required. 
 

 
2024 

 

 
Air Quality Management 
Areas.  

 
Add to Work Programme for a Teams 
Briefing in 2024. 
 

  
2024 

 

 
Stock Condition Survey    
 
  
 
 

 
Timeline for a report back to the Committee 
regarding the Stock Condition Survey be 
provided and added to the Committee’s 
Work Programme.   
 

 
July 2024 

 

 
Update on LGA Peer 
Challenge Review 
regarding Planning. 

 
Update report form the Chief Officer – 
Planning and Place. 
 
That the LGA Peer Challenge Review 
regarding Planning be moved to the 
February meeting and further updates be 
provided on a 6 month basis rather than 3 
month. 
 

 
September 2024 
 

 

 
Flooding in Lancaster - 
Lancaster City Surface 
Water Management 
Plan.   

 
Request an update from County Council. 
 
An update from Lancashire County Council 
is awaited. 
 

 
2024 

 

 
Cabinet – Scrutiny 
Protocol. 
 

 
Statutory guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities.  
 

 
New Municipal 
Year. 

 

Page 16



Appendix B 
 

BRIEFING NOTE   

 
 
MOTION: Motion on Fair Tax.  
  
This Council notes that:  
 
1. The pressure on organisations to pay their fair share of tax has never been stronger. 
2. Polling from the Institute for Business Ethics finds that “corporate tax avoidance” has, since 2013, 

been

Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  27TH MARCH 2024 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Brett Cooper (Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, Martin Gawith, 
Chris Hanna, Sally Maddocks, Abi Mills and Sue Penney 

   
  
 Also in Attendance:- 
  
 Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox - Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 

Finance   
  
 Officers in Attendance:- 

 
 

 Jonathan Noad Chief Officer - Sustainable Growth 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
   

 
 

56 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Chair requested nominations for Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
It was proposed by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Abi Mills and unanimously agreed : 
 
“That Councillor Sally Maddocks be appointed Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year.” 
 
Resolved :- 
 
That Councillor Sally Maddocks be appointed Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 
 

57 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th February 2024 were signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 
 
 

58 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no Items of Urgent Business. 
 
 

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

60 UPDATE ON THE DRAFT FLY TIPPING STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered a briefing note detailing the work that was being undertaken to 
produce a Fly Tipping Strategy for the City Council.  As the Chief Officer – Environment 
and Place was unable to attend the meeting, it was agreed to defer this item until the May 
meeting. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

27TH MARCH 2024 

 
Resolved :- 
 
That the update on the Draft Fly Tipping Strategy be deferred until the May meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
 

61 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was unanimously agreed :-   
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.”  
 
Resolved :- 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

62 EDEN PROJECT MORECAMBE UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed the Chief Officer – Sustainable Growth to the meeting. 
 
The Committee was provided with a detailed overview of the progress of Eden Project 
Morecambe.  Information was provided on key dates for the project and  
 
Members of the Committee asked a number of questions relating to the project. 
 
Resolved :- 
 

(1) That the Chief Officer – Sustainable Growth be thanked for his attendance at the 
meeting. 
 

(2) That the update be noted. 
 

 
 

The Press and Public were re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

 
63 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the updated Work Programme.  
 
The Chair advised that he had met with the Chief Executive to discuss the way forward 
with the Fair Tax motion that had been referred to the Committee. Members discussed 
how to proceed with scoping a Task Group for this piece of work and agreed not to move 
forward with a Task Group. 
 
Members of the Committee were of the opinion that this work would seem to duplicate 
work already being undertaken by the Audit Committee, namely undertaking a 
procurement and contracts review, and therefore the motion the Committee had been 
requested to undertake work on would seem to be a duplication of work and use of City 
Council officer time and resources.   



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

27TH MARCH 2024 

 
 
It was agreed that this issue would be referred to the Audit Committee for consideration. 
 
It was reported that an update on the current model of the Health Care System would be 
provided at the 29th May 2004 meeting. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
That the Fair Tax motion be referred to the Audit Committee for consideration. 
 
 

64 FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
Members of the Committee wished to discuss and ask questions of the Cabinet Member 
with Responsibility for Finance, who was in attended at the meeting, upon the Key 
Decision regarding Commercial property disposal, Lancaster that was included on the List 
of Forthcoming Key Decisions.  It was noted that this issue was exempt from publication 
by virtue of paragraph 3, of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act.   
 
It was unanimously agreed and resolved :-   
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 

The Press and Public left the meeting. 
 
 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance, who was present at the meeting, 
answered questions from Members of the Committee on the Key Decision.  

 
 

The Press and Public were re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.07 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Support - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


